

**Case No. 17-7232
DEATH PENALTY CASE**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SHAUN MICHAEL BOSSE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**MIKE HUNTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA**

***THOMAS LEE TUCKER, OBA #20874**

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 NE 21st Street

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105

(405) 521-3921

(405) 522-4534 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

fhc.docket@oag.ok.gov

thomas.tucker@oag.ok.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	14
THIS COURT SHOULD DENY CERTIORARI REVIEW TO CONSIDER AN ISSUE THAT IS UNTIMELY AND WAIVED AND/OR BARRED FOR FAILURE TO EARLIER RAISE, AND WHERE THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS FOLLOWED THIS COURT’S ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT.....	14
A. Timeliness and Waiver/<i>Res Judicata</i>.....	14
B. The OCCA has followed this Court’s precedent.	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 U.S. 463, 113 S. Ct. 1534, 123 L. Ed. 2d 188 (1993).....	19
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392, 120 S. Ct. 2304, 147 L. Ed. 2d 374 (2000).....	18
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447, 125 S. Ct. 847, 160 L. Ed. 2d 881 (2005).....	23
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496, 107 S. Ct. 2529, 96 L. Ed. 2d 440 (1987).....	4, 5, 17
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1, 196 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2016).	4
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , ___U.S.___, 134 S. Ct. 10, 187 L. Ed. 2d 348 (2013).....	23
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 206, 73 S. Ct. 245, 97 L. Ed. 245 (1952).....	15, 16
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461, 102 S. Ct. 1883, 72 L. Ed. 2d 262 (1982).....	18, 19
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764, 110 S. Ct. 3092, 111 L. Ed. 2d 606 (1990).....	20
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500, 123 S. Ct. 1690, 155 L. Ed. 2d 714 (2003).....	17
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356, 108 S. Ct. 1853, 100 L. Ed 2d 372 (1988).....	19, 22
<i>Mkt. St. Ry. Co. v. R.R. Comm’n of State of Cal.</i> , 324 U.S. 548, 65 S. Ct. 770, 89 L. Ed. 1171 (1945).	14, 15

<i>Stone v. Powell,</i> 428 U.S. 465, 96 S. Ct. 3037, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1067 (1976).....	23
<i>Tuilaepa v. California,</i> 512 U.S. 967, 114 S. Ct. 2630, 129 L. Ed. 2d 750 (1994).....	19
<i>Walton v. Arizona,</i> 497 U.S. 639, 110 S. Ct. 3047, 111 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1990).....	22
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002).....	22
<i>Yakus v. United States,</i> 321 U.S. 414, 64 S. Ct. 660, 88 L. Ed. 834 (1944).....	17

STATE CASES

<i>Bosse v. State,</i> 360 P.3d 1203 (Okla. Crim. App. 2015).....	2, 4, 5, 12, 14
<i>Bosse v. State,</i> 400 P.3d 834 (Okla. Crim. App. 2017).....	1, 5, 17
<i>Bosse v. State,</i> 406 P.3d 26 (Okla. Crim. App. 2017).....	6
<i>DeRosa v. State,</i> 89 P.3d 1124 (Okla. Crim. App. 2004).....	3, 6, 21, 22

STATE STATUTES

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.12 (2011).	2
---	---

FEDERAL RULES

Rule 10, <i>Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States</i>	20, 24
Rule 13.1, <i>Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States</i>	14
Rule 13.3, <i>Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States</i>	14
